
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN HICKENLOOPER,
GOVERNOR OF COLORADO,
Petitioner,

v.

ANDY KERR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER; TABOR FOUNDATION;
AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE EXCHANGE COUNCIL; NATIONAL TAXPAYERS
UNION; AMERICANS FOR TAX REFORM; CITIZENS IN CHARGE;
HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION; CITIZENS FOR LIMITED
TAXATION; GOLDWATER INSTITUTE; OKLAHOMA COUNCIL OF PUBLIC
AFFAIRS; FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI; MACKINAC CENTER FOR
PUBLIC POLICY; CASCADE POLICY INSTITUTE; PELICAN INSTITUTE
FOR PUBLIC POLICY; CIVITAS INSTITUTE; UTAH TAXPAYERS
ASSOCIATION; TAX FOUNDATION OF HAWAII; WISCONSIN INSTITUTE
FOR LAW & LIBERTY; WASHINGTON POLICY CENTER; AMERICAN TAX
REDUCTION MOVEMENT

Luke A. Wake
Counsel of Record

Karen R. Harned
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-2048 (Telephone)
(615) 916-5104 (Facsimile)
luke.wake@nfib.org

Richard A. Westfall
HALE WESTFALL LLP
1445 Market Street, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80202
(720) 904-6010 (Telephone)
(720) 904-6020 (Facsimile)
rwestfall@halewestfall.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: November 21, 2014

(additional counsel listed inside cover)

(counsel continued from outside cover)

Bradley A. Benbrook
Stephen M. Duvernay
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1610
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 447-4900 (Telephone)
(916) 447-4904 (Facsimile)s
steve@benbrooklawgroup.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Jon Coupal
HOWARD JARVIS
TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION
921 11th Street, Suite 1201
Sacramento, California 95814
48640(916) 444-9950 (Telephone)
(916) 444-9823 (Facsimile)
jon@hjta.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Clint Bolick
Christina Sandefur
James Manley
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000 (Telephone)
(602) 256-7045 (Facsimile)
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

David E. Roland
FREEDOM CENTER OF
MISSOURI
14779 Aurdrain Road 815
Mexico, Missouri 65265
(314) 604-6621 (Telephone)
(314) 720-0989 (Facsimile)
dave@mofreedom.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Patrick J. Wright
MACKINAC CENTER FOR
PUBLIC POLICY
140 West Main Street
Midland, Michigan
(989) 631-0900 (Telephone)
(989) 631-0964 (Facsimile)
wright@mackinac.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. IN HOLDING GUARANTEE CLAUSE CLAIMS PRESUMPTIVELY JUSTICIABLE, THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION INVITES A TORRENT OF LITIGATION THROUGHOUT THE NATION.....	3
A. The Tenth Circuit Held This Guarantee Clause Challenge Justiciable on the Presumption that Judicially Manageable Standards Will Eventually Emerge	3

B.	The Decision Offers Authority for Any Legislator to Initiate a Guarantee Clause Challenge to Tax and Spend Limitations.....	5
C.	The Decision Invites Challenge to Initiatives and Referenda in 27 States	8
D.	The Decision Invites Ideological Litigants to Challenge Any State Constitutional Restraint on Legislative Powers	11
II.	THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S PRESUMPTION THAT JUDICIALLY MANAGABLE STANDARDS WILL EMERGE STANDS IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S JURISPRUDENCE.....	14
A.	The Notion that a Court May Presume a Guarantee Clause Claim to be Justiciable Stands in Tension With this Court's Decision in <i>Pacific States</i>	14

B. The Tenth Circuit’s Holding that Guarantee Clause Claims Should be Allowed to Move Forward in the Absence of Any Identified Judicially Manageable Standards Squarely Conflicts With the Essential Holding in *Vieth v. Jublier* 16

1. The Burden is on the Plaintiff to Identify Judicially Manageable Standards—Not on the Defendant to Prove the Negative Proposition..... 17

2. All Nine Justices Agreed That it Was Incumbent Upon the Court to Identify Judicially Manageable Standards Before Allowing a Case to Proceed to the Merits 18

III. UNLESS THIS COURT GRANTS *CERTIORARI* TO DETERMINE WHETHER THERE ARE ANY JUDICIALLY MANAGEABLE STANDARDS GOVERNING GUARANTEE CLAUSE CLAIMS, THE LOWER COURTS WILL STRUGGLE TO FIND A PRINCIPLED BASIS FOR RESOLVING THESE CLAIMS 21

A. Respondents Have Failed to Identify Judicially Manageable Standards Under Their Theory of the Guarantee Clause 21

1. Respondents’ Theory That Direct Democratic Measures Violate the Guarantee Clause Offers No Constitutionally Grounded Judicially Manageable Standard..... 21

2. There Are No Judicially Manageable Standards for Determining When the Citizens Have Gone *Too Far* in Restricting the Legislature’s Fiscal Powers 22

3.	There Are No Judicially Manageable Standards for Identifying Those Legislative Powers That Respondents Assume to be Non-Revocable.....	25
B.	Courts May Search in Vain for Judicially Manageable Standards.....	26
	CONCLUSION	27
	APPENDIX A:	
i.	Statement of Interest for the National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center (NFIB Legal Center).....	1a
ii.	Statement of Interest for the TABOR Foundation	3a
iii.	Statement of Interest for the American Legislative Exchange Council.....	4a
iv.	Statement of Interest for the National Taxpayers Union	6a
v.	Statement of Interest for Americans for Tax Reform.....	7a

vi.	Statement of Interest for Citizens in Charge	8a
vii.	Statement of Interest for the Howard Jarvis Taxpayer Association (HJTA)	9a
viii.	Statement of Interest for Citizens for Limited Taxation	10a
ix.	Statement of Interest for the Goldwater Institute.....	11a
x.	Statement of Interest for the Oklahoma Council of Public Affairs (OCPA).....	13a
xi.	Statement of Interest for the Freedom Center of Missouri (FCMo)	14a
xii.	Statement of Interest for the Mackinac Center for Public Policy.....	15a
xiii.	Statement of Interest from the Cascade Policy Institute	16a
xiv.	Statement of Interest for Pelican Institute for Public Policy	17a
xv.	Statement of Interest for the Civitas Institute	18a

xvi.	Statement of Interest for the Utah Taxpayers Association.....	19a
xvii.	Statement of Interest for the Tax Foundation of Hawaii	20a
xviii.	Statement of Interest for the Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty	21a
xix.	Statement of Interest for the Washington Policy Center	23a
xx.	Statement of Interest for the American Tax Reduction Movement.....	24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	14
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	17, 20, 27
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 744 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2014)	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 759 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Washington v. Washington</i> , No. 13-2-24977-4 SEA (Dec. 2013)	13
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849)	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	26

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	15
<i>Pacific States v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	14, 16
<i>Sedona Grand, LLC v. City of Sedona</i> , 270 P.3d 864 (Ariz. App. 2012).....	12
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Alaska CONST. art. IX, § 16.....	7
Ariz. CONST. art. IX, § 5.....	8
Cal. CONST. art. XIII A, § 3.....	6
Colo. CONST., art. IV, § 17.....	11
Colo. CONST. art. XVIII.....	11
Fla. CONST. art. VII, § 1(e).....	7
Fla. CONST. art. VII, § 11(a).....	7
Kan. CONST. art. 15, § 12.....	12

Ky. CONST. § 171.....	7
La. CONST. art. VII, § 6(D).....	7
La. CONST. art. VII, § 6(F).....	8
Mass. CONST. Ch. 1, § 3, art. VII.....	24
Mass. CONST. Part the First, art. VII.....	24
Md. CONST. art. XI.....	24
Mich. CONST. art. 9, §§ 25-32.....	6
Mich. CONST. art. IX, § 15.....	7
Mo. CONST. art. X, § 16.....	6
Mont. CONST. art. VIII, § 8.....	7
N.J. CONST. art. XVIII.....	24
N.M. CONST. art. IV, § 22.....	12
Nev. CONST. art. IV, § 18(2)-(3).....	6
Ohio CONST. art. VIII, § 1.....	8
Okla. CONST. art. V, § 33(D).....	6
Pa. CONST. § 41.....	24
S.C. CONST. art. VII.....	24
S.C. CONST. art. X, § 13(5).....	7

S.D. CONST. art. XI, § 13 6
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 4 1
Utah CONST. art. VI, § 27 11
Va. CONST. art. I, § 11 13

STATUTES

Az. Prop. 204 (1996) 10
Az. Prop. 207 (2006) 12
Cal. Prop. No. 19 (1914) 9
Cal. Prop. No. 37 (2012) 9
Cal. Prop. No. 184 (1994) 9
Co. Prop. No. 8 (1912)..... 9
Co. Prop. No. 8 (1972)..... 10
Idaho Prop. No. 1 (1978)..... 10
Mont. Prop. No. 1 80 (1978) 9
Mont. Prop. No. 1 105 (1986) 10
Mont. Prop. No. 1-151 (2006) 9
Nev. Prop. No. 74 (1914) 10
Okla. Prop. No. 77 (1914) 9

Or. Measure No. 13 (1930) 9

Or. Measure No. 15 (1910) 9

Or. Measure No. 25 (1910) 9

Wash. Measure Initiative No. 1-316 (1975)..... 9

Wash. Measure Initiative No. 1-722 (2000)..... 10

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AKIL AMAR, *AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION*..... 24

David A. Carrillo & Stephen M. Duvernay,
*The Guarantee Clause and California’s
Republican Government*, 62 UCLA L. Rev.
Disc. 104 (2014)..... 15

Amleto Cattarin, *Hands Off My Taxes! A
Comparative Analysis of Direct Democracy
and Taxations*, 9 J.L. SOCIETY 136 (2009) 8

Initiative and Referendum Institute,
[http://www.iandrinstute.org/statewide_i%26r
.htm](http://www.iandrinstute.org/statewide_i%26r.htm) (last visited Oct. 3, 2014) 10

Robert Natelson, <i>A Republic, Nor a Democracy? Initiative, Referendum, and the Constitution's Guarantee Clause</i> , 80 Tex. L. Rev. 807 (2002)	24
NAT'L ASS'N OF STATE BUDGET OFFICERS, BUDGET PROCESSES IN THE STATES, 29 (2008), available at http://www.nasbo.org/sites/default/files/BP_2008.pdf (last visited Oct. 7, 2014)	8
Thomas A. Smith, <i>The Rule of Law and the States: A New Interpretation of the Guarantee Clause</i> , 93 Yale L.J. 561 (1984).....	14
Lawrence H. Tribe, et al., Wash. Legal Found., <i>Too Hot for Courts to Handle: Fuel Temperatures, Global Warming, and the Political Question Doctrine</i> (2010), available at http://www.wlf.org/publishing/publication_detail.asp?id=2132 (last visited Oct. 7, 2014).....	23
Joshua G. Urquhart, <i>Disfavored Constitution, Passive Virtues? Linking State Constitutional Fiscal Limitations and Permissive Taxpayer Standing Doctrines</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 1263 (2012)	6
U.S. Census Bureau, State & County QuickFacts, available at http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/index.html# (last visited 11/18/14)	2
